nursing home beds licensed by this state on July 1, 2013, for the fiscal year following 

such date, excluding beds in nursing homes specifically certified as intermediate care 

beds for the mentally retarded. The assessment fee shall be uniformly applied to all 

licensed beds at the rate of two thousand two hundred twenty-five dollars ($2,225) per 

licensed bed per year. Licensed facilities that are owned or operated by an agency of  

this state are not excluded from paying the assessment fee. There shall be no 

exclusions, deductions or adjustments applied to the assessment fee of any licensed